

No. 14-6026

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

SOUTHERN NAZARENE UNIVERSITY; OKLAHOMA WESLEYAN UNIVERSITY;
OKLAHOMA BAPTIST UNIVERSITY; AND MID-AMERICA CHRISTIAN UNIVERSITY,

Plaintiffs-Appellees

vs.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF THE U.S.
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, *ET AL.*,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Oklahoma
Case No. 5:13-cv-01015-F
(Honorable Stephen P. Friot)

BRIEF OF THE APPELLEES

DAVID A. CORTMAN
Alliance Defending Freedom
1000 Hurricane Shoals Road NE,
Ste. D-1100
Lawrenceville, GA 30043
(770) 339-0774

GREGORY S. BAYLOR
MATTHEW S. BOWMAN
Alliance Defending Freedom
801 G Street, NW, Ste. 509
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 393-8690

KEVIN H. THERIOT
Alliance Defending Freedom
15192 Rosewood
Leawood, KS 66224
(913) 685-8000

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

GLOSSARY..... vi

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES viii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT9

ARGUMENT12

I. THE ABORTIFACIENT MANDATE’S BURDEN ON THE
SCHOOLS’ RELIGIOUS EXERCISE IS “SUBSTANTIAL” UNDER
RFRA.....12

A. The Mandate Burdens the Universities’ Religious Exercise.17

B. The Mandate’s Burden on the Universities’ Religious Exercise
is “Substantial” Under RFRA.21

1. The Mandate’s burden on the Universities’ religious
exercise is substantial under *Hobby Lobby*.....21

2. The Government’s efforts to circumvent or alter the
proper “substantial burden” inquiry must fail.....27

II. THE GOVERNMENT’S STATED INTERESTS ARE NOT
COMPELLING.....39

CONCLUSION.....42

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....44

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Abdulhaseeb v. Calbone,
600 F.3d 1301 (10th Cir. 2010)22, 31

Ave Maria Found. v. Sebelius,
2014 WL 117425 (E.D. Mich. Jan. 13, 2014)25

Braunfeld v. Braun,
366 U.S. 599 (1961).....37, 38

Catholic Archdiocese of N.Y. v. Sebelius,
2013 WL 6579764 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 16, 2013).....25

Catholic Diocese of Beaumont v. Sebelius,
2014 WL 31652 (E.D. Tex. Jan. 2, 2014)25

Catholic Diocese of Nashville v. Sebelius,
No. 13-6640, Doc. No. 006111923518 (6th Cir. Dec. 31, 2013).....25

Diocese of Ft. Wayne v. Sebelius,
2013 WL 6843012 (N.D. Ind. Dec. 27, 2013).....25

East Tex. Baptist Univ. v. Sebelius,
2013 WL 6838893 (S.D. Tex. Dec. 27, 2013)25

Garner v. Kennedy,
713 F.3d 237 (5th Cir. 2013)15

Geneva Coll. v. Sebelius,
2013 WL 6835094 (W.D. Pa. Dec. 23, 2013)25

Geneva Coll. v. Sebelius,
960 F. Supp. 2d 588 (W.D. Pa. 2013)27

Gonzales v. O Centro Espírita Beneficente União do Vegetal,
546 U.S. 418 (2006).....39

Grace Schs. v. Sebelius,
2013 WL 6842772 (N.D. Ind. Dec. 27, 2013).....25, 27

Grace United Methodist Church v. City of Cheyenne,
451 F.3d 643 (10th Cir. 2006)22

Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius,
723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013) (en banc)*passim*

Legatus v. Sebelius,
2013 WL 6768607 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 20, 2013)25

Little Sisters of the Poor Home for the Aged v. Sebelius,
2014 WL 272207 (U.S. Jan. 24, 2014)25

Michigan Catholic Conf. v. Sebelius,
No. 13-2723, Doc. No. 006111923522 (6th Cir. Dec. 31, 2013)26

Persico v. Sebelius,
2013 WL 6922024 (W.D. Pa. Dec. 20, 2013)25

Priests for Life v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
No. 13-5368, Doc. No. 1473216 (D.C. Cir. Dec. 31, 2013)26

Roman Catholic Archbishop of Wash. v. Sebelius,
2013 WL 6729515 (D.D.C. Dec. 20, 2013)25

Roman Catholic Archdiocese of Atlanta v. Sebelius,
2014 WL 1256373 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 26, 2014)25

Roman Catholic Diocese of Ft. Worth v. Sebelius,
No. 12-314 (N.D. Tex. Dec. 31, 2013)25

Sharpe Holdings, Inc. v. Sebelius,
2013 WL 6858588 (E.D. Mo. Dec. 30, 2013)25

Sherbert v. Verner,
374 U.S. 398 (1963)34

Thomas v. Review Bd.,
450 U.S. 701 (1981)14, 22, 31

United States v. Lee,
455 U.S. 252 (1982)14, 22, 31, 32, 34

University of Notre Dame v. Sebelius,
743 F.3d 547 (7th Cir. 2014)26

Wisconsin v. Yoder,
406 U.S. 205 (1972).....34

Zubik v. Sebelius,
2013 WL 6118696 (W.D. Pa. Nov. 21, 2013).....25, 26

Statutes:

26 U.S.C. § 4980D(b)3, 23

26 U.S.C. § 4980H(a)3, 24, 36

26 U.S.C. § 4980H(c)(1).....3, 24, 36

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-19, 32, 39

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-1(a)42

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a).....4, 29, 40

Pub. L. No. 111-148 (March 23, 2010)4

Pub. L. No. 11-152 (March 30, 2010)4

Regulations:

26 C.F.R. § 54.9815-2713A(a)7

29 C.F.R. § 2590.715.2713A(a)7

45 C.F.R. § 147.1315, 9, 7, 28, 29

78 Fed. Reg. at 39,8744, 34, 35, 39

Other Authorities

“Certain Preventive Services Under the Affordable Care Act,”
77 Fed. Reg. 16501 (Proposed Mar. 21, 2012), CMS-9968-ANPRM.....6

“Coverage of Certain Preventive Services Under the Affordable Care Act,”
78 Fed. Reg. 8456 (Proposed Feb. 6, 2013), CMS-9968-P.....6

Comments of Catholic Medical Association on *Coverage of Certain Preventative Services Under the Affordable Car Act*, 78 Fed. Reg. 8456 (Feb. 6, 2013), CMS-9968-P (submitted April 8, 2013).....6

Comments of Church Alliance on *Coverage of Certain Preventative Services Under the Affordable Car Act*, 78 Fed. Reg. 8456 (Feb. 6, 2013), CMS-9968-P (submitted April 8, 2013)6

Comments of Council for Christian Colleges & Universities on *Coverage of Certain Preventative Services Under the Affordable Car Act*, 78 Fed. Reg. 8456 (Feb. 6, 2013), CMS-9968-P (submitted April 8, 2013)6

Comments of National Association of Evangelicals on *Certain Preventive Service Under the Affordable Care Act*, 78 Fed. Reg. 16501 (Mar. 21, 2012), CMS-9968-ANPRM (submitted June 19, 2012).....6

Comments of United States Conference of Catholic Bishops on *Coverage of Certain Preventative Services Under the Affordable Car Act*, 78 Fed. Reg. 8456 (Feb. 6, 2013), CMS-9968-P (submitted Mar. 20, 2013)6
